

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BIGIE LEE RHEA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY S. McCONN
REAGAN W. SIMPSON
SHANE PENNINGTON
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8000

MICHAEL L. BEATTY
Counsel of Record
BEATTY & WOZNIAK
216 16th Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 407-4499
mbeatty@bwenergyllaw.com

MARK BANNER
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,
GABLE, GOLDEN & NELSON
320 South Boston Avenue,
Suite 200
Tulsa, OK 74103-3706
(918) 594-0400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED.....	9
A. Several circuits require plaintiffs to provide, pre-certification, a reliable, efficient method for identifying class members	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Other circuits do not require plaintiffs to provide, pre-certification, a reliable, efficient method for identifying class members	13
II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE CRITICAL CERTIFICATION DECISIONS CURRENTLY TURN ON VENUE	16
A. Class certification matters	16
B. The entrenched disagreement among the circuit courts regarding ascertainability leads to different results in indistinguishable cases.	17
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE	19
A. Respondent did not and could not propose a reliable, administratively feasible method for identifying class members	19
B. This case differs from previously denied petitions	20
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Rule 23 requires pre-certification proof that a reliable, feasible method for identifying class members exists.....	23
B. The Tenth Circuit abused its discretion in denying permission to appeal	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 16, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA, FILED MAY 3, 2019	3a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2019.....	9a
APPENDIX D — FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 23.....	34a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ace Tree Surgery, Inc. v. Terex S. Dakota, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4655945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 23, 2019)	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	16
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 2019 WL 2562628 (D. Conn. June 21, 2019)	18
<i>Bigie Lee Rhea v. Apache Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-433 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 31, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	16
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	10, 13, 17, 24
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	25
<i>Compressor Engineering Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 2016 WL 438963 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2016)	18
<i>ConAgra Brands, Inc. v. Briseno</i> , 138 S. Ct. 313 (Oct. 10, 2017)	20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	7, 16
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	27
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1, 9, 26, 27
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	9
<i>Direct Digital, LLC v. Mullins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1161 (Feb. 29, 2016)	20
<i>Downs v. Rivera</i> , 2015 WL 9022001 (10th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fenwick v. Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D. N.J. 2018)	17
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).	1, 26
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).	16
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	26
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).	12
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Moser v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3719889 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papason v. Domestic Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3317750 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2019)	18
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Rikos</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1493 (Mar. 28, 2016)	20
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	26
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 21, 22
<i>Silwa v. Bright House Networks, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4744938 (Md. Fla. Sept. 27, 2019)	17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	1
<i>Universities Superannuation Scheme Ltd. v.</i> <i>Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Walker v. B&G Foods, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3934941 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2019)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ward v. EZCorp, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 908194 (11th Cir. Mar. 8, 2017)	12
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
47 U.S.C. § 227	17
1 MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS	
§ 4:2 (13th ed. 2016 update)	17
7A FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE	
§ 1760 (3d ed. Jan. 2017)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	<i>passim</i>
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:</i>	
<i>A General View</i> 120 (1970)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)28
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)28

Petitioner Apache Corporation respectfully asks the Court to issue a writ of certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in *Apache Corp. v. Bigie Lee Rhea*, No. 19-602.
